Agreement and Order on Consent for Response Action by Prospective Purchaser (Settlement Agreement), with NP Falls Township Industrial, LLC (Purchaser). The Settlement Agreement pertains to Purchaser's acquisition of a 1517.15-acre property (Property) at the 2799-acre U.S. Steel Mon Valley Works—Fairless Hills Facility, located at S Pennsylvania Avenue, Fairless Hills, PA (Facility). The Settlement Agreement requires performance of specified cleanup activities pursuant to EPA's RCRA corrective action program at the Property and establishment of financial assurance for the benefit of EPA to ensure completion of the cleanup work. In return, the Settlement Agreement will resolve potential claims of the United States government for cleanup at the Facility under RCRA and CERCLA.

DATES: Comments must be submitted on or before April 26, 2021.

ADDRESSES: The proposed Settlement Agreement is available at: https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2020-12/documents/us_steel_northpoint_1_ppa_final.pdf. Comments should be submitted to Linda Matyskiela, Remedial Project Manager, EPA Region 3, Mail Code 3LD20, 1650 Arch Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103, (215) 814–3420, Matyskiela.Linda@epa.gov and should reference the Settlement Agreement.

You may also send comments, identified by Docket ID No. CERCLA–RCRA–03–2021–0050PP to http://www.regulations.gov. Follow the online instructions for submitting comments.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Thomas A. Cinti, Senior Assistant Regional Counsel, Office of Regional Counsel, EPA Region III, Mail Code 3RC20, 1650 Arch Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103, (215) 814–2634, Cinti. Thomas@epa.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: EPA will receive written comments relating to the Settlement Agreement. EPA will consider all comments received and may modify or withdraw its consent to the Settlement Agreement if comments received disclose facts or considerations that indicate that the Settlement Agreement is inappropriate, improper, or inadequate. Once submitted, comments cannot be edited or removed from Regulations.gov. EPA may publish any comment received to its public docket. Do not submit electronically any information you consider to be Confidential Business Information (CBI) or other information whose disclosure is restricted by statute. If CBI exists, please contact Ms. Linda Matyskiela. Multimedia submissions (audio, video,

etc.) must be accompanied by a written comment. The written comment is considered the official comment and should include discussion of all points you wish to make. EPA will generally not consider comments or comment contents located outside of the primary submission (*i.e.*, on the web, cloud, or other file sharing system). For additional submission methods, the full EPA public comment policy, information about CBI or multimedia submissions, and general guidance on making effective comments, please visit https://www.epa.gov/dockets/ commenting-epa-dockets. EPA's response to any comments received will be available for public inspection at EPA Region III, 1650 Arch Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103.

Stacie Driscoll,

Acting Director, Land, Chemicals and Redevelopment Division, EPA Region III. [FR Doc. 2021–06307 Filed 3–25–21; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6560-50-P

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

FDIC Advisory Committee on Community Banking; Notice of Meeting

AGENCY: Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC).

ACTION: Notice of Open Meeting.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act, notice is hereby given of a meeting of the FDIC Advisory Committee on Community Banking. The Advisory Committee will provide advice and recommendations on a broad range of policy issues that have particular impact on small community banks throughout the United States and the local communities they serve. The meeting is open to the public. Out of an abundance of caution related to current and potential coronavirus developments, the public's means to observe this Community Banking Advisory Committee meeting will be via a Webcast live on the internet. In addition, the meeting will be recorded and subsequently made available on-demand approximately two weeks after the event. To view the live event, visit http:// fdic.windrosemedia.com. To view the recording, visit http:// fdic.windrosemedia.com/index.php? category=Community+Banking+ Advisory+Committee. If you require a reasonable accommodation to participate, please contact

DisabilityProgram@fdic.gov or call 703-

562–2096 to make necessary arrangements.

DATES: Tuesday, April 13, 2021, from 1:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Requests for further information concerning the meeting may be directed to Debra A. Decker, Committee Management Officer of the FDIC, at (202) 898–8748.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Agenda: The agenda will include a discussion of current issues affecting community banking. The agenda is subject to change. Any changes to the agenda will be announced at the beginning of the meeting.

Type of Meeting: This meeting of the Advisory Committee on Community Banking will be Webcast live via the internet http://fdic.windrosemedia.com. For optimal viewing, a high-speed internet connection is recommended.

 $Federal\ Deposit\ Insurance\ Corporation.$

Dated at Washington, DC, on March 23, 2021.

James P. Sheesley,

Assistant Executive Secretary.
[FR Doc. 2021–06268 Filed 3–25–21; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6714–01–P

FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

Sunshine Act Meeting

TIME AND DATE: 10:00 a.m., Thursday, April 8, 2021.

PLACE: This meeting will be conducted through a videoconference involving all Commissioners. Any person wishing to listen to the proceeding may call the number listed below.

STATUS: Open.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: The

Commission will consider and act upon the following in open session: Secretary of Labor v. Peabody Midwest Mining, LLC, Docket No. LAKE 2017–0450 (Questions to be considered include justiciability issues regarding the application of the "significant and substantial" test in this case.)

Any person attending this meeting who requires special accessibility features and/or auxiliary aids, such as sign language interpreters, must inform the Commission in advance of those needs. Subject to 29 CFR 2706.150(a)(3) and 2706.160(d).

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: Emogene Johnson, (202) 434–9935/(202) 708–9300 for TDD Relay/1–800–877–

8339 for toll free.

Phone Number for Listening to Meeting: 1–(866) 236–7472.